

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC., CAMERON
WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS,
AND DIVYA NARENDRA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN
MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM, and
FACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-10593-DPW

**DEFENDANTS MARK ZUCKERBERG, FACEBOOK, INC., AND THEFACEBOOK
LLC’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH OF THE
COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING, AND PROMISSORY
ESTOPPEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Terms Of The Purported Agreement Were Too Vague To Be Enforceable	2
B. Plaintiffs’ “Evidence” Does Not Create A Triable Issue Of Fact.....	4
C. Testimony From Mark Zuckerberg Is Irrelevant	7
D. The Court Should Not Be Required To Draft The Failed Agreement	8
E. Declarations Contradicting Prior Sworn Testimony Cannot Defeat Summary Judgment.....	11
F. Summary Judgment Also Is Appropriate With Respect To Plaintiffs’ Claims For Breach Of The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing And Promissory Estoppel.....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Armstrong v. Rohm & Haas Co., 349 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D. Mass. 2004) 1, 4, 6, 13

Soar v. NFL Players Asso., 438 F. Supp. 337 (D.R.I. 1975)..... 6

Colantuoni v. Alfred Calcagni & Sons, 44 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 12

Hutchins v. Zoll Medical Corp., 430 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D. Mass. 2006) 8

Lederer v. John Snow, Inc., 411 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D. Mass. 2006) 4

Mason Tenders Dist. Council Pension Fund v. Messera,
958 F. Supp. 869 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 8

Rainey v. Am. Forest & Paper Assoc., Inc., 26 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 11

Torres v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co., 219 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 12

STATE CASES

Aretakis v. Gen. Signal, Inc., No. 05-10257, 2006 WL 1581781,
at *6 (D. Mass. 2006)..... 4, 12

Ayash v. Dana-Farber Cancer Inst., 443 Mass. 367 (2005) 12

Caraustar Indus., Inc. v. North Ga. Converting, Inc.,
No. 3-4CV187-H 2006 WL 3751453 (W.D.N.C. 2006) 11

Chokel v. Genzyme Corp., 449 Mass. 272 (2007)..... 12

Delorafano v. Delafano, 333 Mass. 684, 132 N.E.2d 668 (1956) 9

Ellis v. Safety Ins. Co., 41 Mass. App. Ct. 630 (1996)..... 12

Hanover Ins. Co. v. Leeds, 42 Mass. App. Ct. 54 (1997)..... 11

Held v. Zamparelli, 13 Mass. App. Ct. 957 (1982)..... 7

Lambert v. Fleet Nat'l Bank, 449 Mass. 119, 865 N.E.2d 1091 (2007)..... 3, 7, 8, 9, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>McMurtrie v. Guiler</i> , 183 Mass. 451, 67 N.E. 358 (1903).....	9, 10
<i>McTernan v. Haley & Aldrich, Inc.</i> , No. 945905, 1995 WL. 1146823 (Mass. Super. Ct. 1995)	12
<i>Mendel Kern, Inc. v. Workshop, Inc.</i> , 400 Mass. 277, 508 N.E.2d 853 (1987).....	1
<i>Noble v. Joseph Burnett Co.</i> , 208 Mass. 75, 94 N.E. 289 (1911).....	10
<i>O'Brien v. Analog Devices, Inc.</i> , 34 Mass. App. Ct. 905 (1993).....	11
<i>Phinney v. Morgan</i> , 39 Mass. App. Ct. 202 (1995)	12
<i>Rosenblum v. Springfield Produce Brokerage Co.</i> , 137 N.E. 357 (1922).....	10
<i>Rosenfield v. United States Trust Co.</i> , 195 N.E. 323 (Mass. 1935).....	4
<i>Spilios v. Cohen</i> , 38 Mass. App. Ct. 338 (1995).....	11
<i>Uno Rests., Inc. v. Boston Kenmore Realty Corp.</i> , 441 Mass. 376 (2004).....	12
<i>Wilder v. Manley</i> , No. CA 924409H, 1994 WL. 902879 (Mass. Super. Ct. 1994)	3, 4, 6, 8

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Lieberman v. StorageNetworks, Inc.</i> , No. 02 P 117, 2004 WL. 360489 (Mass. Ct. App. 2004).....	4
